

SENATE BILL 18-066

BY SENATOR(S) Sonnenberg and Garcia, Baumgardner, Coram, Crowder, Donovan, Fenberg, Guzman, Jahn, Jones, Kefalas, Martinez Humenik, Priola, Aguilar, Court, Kerr, Merrifield, Moreno, Zenzinger; also REPRESENTATIVE(S) Arndt and Wist, Becker K., Carver, Esgar, Gray, Kennedy, Landgraf, Liston, Reyher, Roberts, Exum, Herod, Jackson, Lee, McLachlan, Melton, Rosenthal, Valdez, Weissman, Young.

CONCERNING AN EXTENSION OF THE OPERATION OF THE STATE LOTTERY DIVISION BEYOND JULY 1, 2024.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-35-218, amend (1)(a) as follows:

24-35-218. Annual financial audits of the division. (1) (a) Unless continued or reestablished by the general assembly acting by bill, the division shall terminate on July 1, 2024 JULY 1, 2049.

SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-35-207, amend (3) as follows:

24-35-207. Colorado lottery commission - creation. (3) Initial

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

members shall be appointed to the commission by the governor as follows: One member to serve until July 1, 1983, one member to serve until July 1, 1984, one member to serve until July 1, 1985, and two members to serve until July 1, 1986. All subsequent appointments shall be for terms of four years. subject to continuation of the division pursuant to section 24-35-218. No member of the commission shall be eligible to serve more than two terms.

SECTION 3. Act subject to petition - effective date. This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly (August 8, 2018, if adjournment sine die is on May 9, 2018); except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless

approved by the people at the general election to be held in November 2018 and, in such case, will take effect on the date of the official declaration of the vote thereon by the governor.

Kevin J. Grantham PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE Crisanta Duran SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Effie Ameen

SECRETARY OF

THE SENATE

Marilyn Eddins

CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE

OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED

Ci) C-FIVI

L

John W. Hickenlooper

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO